

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Morgan Stanley Data Security Litigation

1:20-cv-5914 (AT)
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MORGAN
STANLEY SMITH BARNEY LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000

2001 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Article III Standing 1

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing under the *McMorris* Test..... 1

 B. Alleged Subsequent Out-of-Pocket Expenses Do Not Establish Standing..... 6

 C. Plaintiffs’ Benefit-of-the-Bargain Theory Does Not Confer Standing..... 6

 D. Standing Cannot Be Premised on Alleged Diminution of Value of PII 7

II. Each of Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail as a Matter of Law 8

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Negligence or Gross Negligence 8

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Viable Claim under New York Gen. Bus. Law § 349 . 10

 1. Plaintiffs’ Section 349 Claim Is Time-Barred 10

 2. Plaintiffs’ Section 349 Claim Also Fails on the Merits 12

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty 13

 D. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment 14

 E. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Breach of Confidence 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbas v. Dixon</i> , 480 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2016 WL 3029783 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2016)	8
<i>In re Arby’s Rest. Grp., Inc., Litig.</i> , No. 17-cv-0514-AT, 2018 WL 2128441 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 5, 2018).....	9
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	8
<i>Banco de La Republica de Colombia v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 10 Civ. 536(AKH), 2013 WL 3871419 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2013)	12
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	3, 5
<i>In re Blackbaud, Inc., Customer Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 3:20-MN-02972-JMC, 2021 WL 2718439 (D.S.C. July 1, 2021).....	2
<i>Brush v. Miami Beach Healthcare Grp., Ltd.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 2017)	9
<i>Buday v. N.Y. Yankees P’ship</i> , 486 F. App’x 894 (2d Cir. 2012)	2
<i>C.J. by & through Brady v. Truman Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-00261-DGK, 2020 WL 3473651 (W.D. Mo. June 25, 2020).....	9
<i>In re Cap. One Consumer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 374 (E.D. Va. 2020)	15
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Chanko v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 46 (2016).....	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4

Daly v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
782 N.Y.S.2d 530 (Sup. Ct. 2004).....13, 14, 15

Doe v. Indyke,
465 F. Supp. 3d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....14

Dubuisson v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.,
887 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2018).....7

In re Equifax, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (N.D. Ga. 2019)9

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)5

Fernandez v. Leidos, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....5

Fero v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc.,
502 F. Supp. 3d 724 (W.D.N.Y. 2020).....10, 11

Healthcare Strategies, Inc. v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.,
No. 11-CV-282, 2021 WL 162361 (D. Conn. Jan. 19, 2012).....10

Hinds Cty., Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A.,
700 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....10

Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry, Inc.,
892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018)3

Jackson v. Loews Hotels, Inc.,
No. ED CV 18-827-DMG, 2019 WL 6721637 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2019)6

In re JetBlue Airways Corp. Priv. Litig.,
379 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)15

Jones v. Com. Bancorp, Inc.,
No. 06 Civ. 835(HB), 2006 WL 1409492 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2006).....14

Kamal v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.,
918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019).....15

Kimbriel v. ABB, Inc.,
No. 19-CV-215-BO, 2019 WL 4861168 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 1, 2019).....5

Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.,
274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.,
932 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (N.D. Cal. 2013)7

Mackey v. Belden, Inc.,
No. 21-CV-00149-JAR, 2021 WL 3363174 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 3, 2021)10

In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
440 F. Supp. 3d 447 (D. Md. 2020)9

Marshall v. Conway Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
No. 20-CV-00933 JM, 2020 WL 5746839 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 25, 2020).....9

Marshall v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
51 F. Supp. 3d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....11

McGuire v. Shubert,
722 A.2d 1087 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....15

McMorris v. Carlos Lopez & Assocs., LLC,
995 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

In re Michaels Stores Pin Pad Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 518 (N.D. Ill. 2011)9

MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
431 F. App’x 17 (2d Cir. 2011)8

Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
645 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....9

Nelson v. MillerCoors, LLC,
246 F. Supp. 3d 666 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)14

Nick v. Target Corp.,
No. CV 15-4423 (LDW), 2017 WL 10442061 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2017).....13

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank,
647 N.E.2d 741 (N.Y. 1995).....13

Rudolph v. Hudson’s Bay Co.,
No. 18-cv-8472 (PKC), 2019 WL 2023713 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2019).....14

In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.,
45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)2, 7

Shoreham Hills, LLC v. Sagaponack Dream House, LLC,
No. 613802-19, 2020 WL 1127071 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 4, 2020).....11

<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	12
<i>Singh v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	2
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach. Litig.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (D. Minn. 2014).....	9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	2, 7
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Ables & Hall Builders</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13
<i>Wallace v. Health Quest Systems, Inc.</i> , 20 CV 545 (VB), 2021 WL 1109727 (S.D.N.Y. March 23, 2021).....	6, 7, 8, 15
<i>Welborn v. IRS</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016).....	5
<i>Wilner v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 893 N.Y.S.2d 208 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	13
<i>In re Zappos.com</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Nev. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Zorrilla v. Carlson Rests. Inc.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	10
<i>Zumpano v. Quinn</i> , 849 N.E.2d 926 (N.Y. 2006)	11
Statutes	
New York Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	<i>passim</i>
New York Gen. Bus. Law § 899-a.....	10
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6)	1

Defendant Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC (“Morgan Stanley” or “the Company”) respectfully submits this reply memorandum of law in further support of its motion to dismiss plaintiffs’ Second Consolidated Amended Complaint (“Complaint” or “SAC”) (ECF No. 60) pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).
